
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO

JAMES F. BUTTERWORTH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

ETHAN JACKSON,
Defendant

No. S-1-SC-40623

and

DR. SARAH SMITH,
Intervenor-Appellant.

On Certification From the New Mexico Court of Appeals

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF (JOINED BY DEFENDANT)

Jason Harrow
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP
12100 Wilshire Blvd. Ste 800
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(323) 744-529
jason@gerstein-harrow.com
Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

Deana M. Bennett
Celina C. Baca
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
deana.bennett@modrall.com
celina.baca@modrall.com
Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

Charles Gerstein
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP
400 7th Street NW, Suite 304
Washington, DC 20025
(202) 670-4809
charles@gerstein-harrow.com
Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

Aaron J. Wolf
CUDDY & McCARTHY, LLP
1701 Old Pecos Trail
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 988-4476
awolf@cuddymccarthy.com
Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Utah's And Mississippi's Decisions Are Contradictory And Wrong	2
II. Marriage Is Not a Contract For Relevant Purposes, And Treating Alienation of Affections Like Tortious Interference Does Not Make Sense.....	9
III. Plaintiff Ignores His Own Case, Which Is All The Evidence of Abuse This Court Needs.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

We certify that this brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-318(F). The body of the brief contains 3,296 words.

Dated May 23, 2025.

/s/ Jason Harrow

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Dominguez v. Cruz</i> , 1980-NMCA-132, 95 N.M. 1, 617 P.2d 1322	10
<i>Ettenson v. Burke</i> , 2001-NMCA-003, 130 N.M. 67, 17 P.3d 440	12
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865.....	8
<i>Hakkila v. Hakkila</i> , 1991-NMCA-029, 112 N.M. 172, 812 P.2d 1320	8, 11
<i>Thompson v. Chapman</i> , 1979-NMCA-041, 93 N.M. 356, 600 P.2d 302	16
<i>Wolf v. Perry</i> , 1959-NMSC-044, 65 N.M. 457, 339 P.2d 679	10

Other Cases

<i>Bland v. Hill</i> , 735 So. 2d 414 (Miss. 1999)	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Brown v. Ellis</i> , 678 S.E.2d 222 (N.C. 2009)	3
<i>Dupuis v. Hand</i> , 814 S.W. 2d 340 (Tenn. 1991)	3
<i>Fitch v. Valentine</i> , 959 So. 2d 1012 (Miss. 2007).....	4
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 299 (2006)	7
<i>Fundermann v. Mickelson</i> , 304 N.W. 2d 790 (Iowa 1981).....	3
<i>Henson v. Thomas</i> , 231 N.C. 173 (1949)	5
<i>Kirk v. Koch</i> , 607 So. 2d 1224 (Miss. 1992).....	5
<i>Moulin v. Monteleone</i> , 165 La. 169, 115 So. 447 (1927).....	4
<i>Nelson v. Jacobsen</i> , 669 P.2d 1207 (Utah 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Neil v. Schuckardt</i> , 112 Idaho 472, 733 P.2d 693 (1986)	3

<i>Russo v. Sutton</i> , 422 S.E.2d 750 (S.C. 1992).....	3
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Harbert</i> , 741 N.W.2d 228 (S.D. 2007)	3
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 99 (1980)	3, 8
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 13-20-205	7, 13, 14
Other Authorities	
Albertina Antognini, <i>Nonmarital Contracts</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. 67 (2021).....	10, 11
Barbara A. Atwood, <i>Marital Contracts and the Meaning of Marriage</i> , 54 ARIZ. L. REV. 11 (2012)	11
Elizabeth S. Scott & Robert E. Scott, <i>From Contract to Status: Collaboration and the Evolution of Novel Family Relationships</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 293 (2015).....	11
ERNEST J. WEINRIB, THE IDEA OF PRIVATE LAW (2012).....	6
Janet Halley, <i>Behind the Law of Marriage: From Status/Contract to the Marriage System</i> (pt. 1), 6 UNBOUND: HARV. J. LEGAL LEFT 1 (2010).....	11
